the Employee last commenced employment with the Corporation. 

(b) Seniority for part-time Employees shall accumulate on the basis of two thousand 

and eighty (2080) hours being equal to full-time equivalent for Employees who 

work forty (40) hours per week and one thousand eight hundred and twenty 

(1820) hours being equal to a full-time equivalent for Employees who work thirty-

five (35) hours per week. 

(c) Where an Employee has both part-time and full-time seniority, their hours 

accumulated as part-time seniority shall be added to their full-time seniority for

[...]

date to attend a delayed funeral, memorial service, or internment. 

ARTICLE 21 – BOOT ALLOWANCE 

21.01 The Corporation shall pay to each full-time Employee required under the 

Occupational Health and Safety Act, whose work requires it, a yearly boot 

allowance of two hundred and twenty-five ($225.00) dollars with attached receipt 

and the amount owing shall be reimbursed to the Employee in the following pay 

period.  It is to be understood that the allowance is based in a calendar year 

beginning January 1 and the Employee be allowed the full use if the allowance in

[...]

where the previous footwear is shown to be sufficiently degraded. 

21.02 Where management determines that a position requires it, an Employee in that 

position may choose from a selection of safety clothing (AGO or equivalent) in 

the spring of each year to a total value of two hundred and twenty-five ($225.00) 

dollars or as departmental policy. 

Vests will be provided as required. 

21.03 Where the Employer determines that a position requires it, a briefcase will be 

provided. 

21.04 MOBILE DEVICE  

Any Employee who agrees to use their personal mobile device and has been